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Drinking: Water for Problem Village

*510. SHRI KAMAL NATH: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOU-SING be pleased to state:

(a) whether 79,000 more villages have surfaced a “problem” villages requiring instant attention for drinking water;

(b) out of these, how many are in M adhya Pradesh an d in which Districts ; and

(c) when all these villages will be provided facilities for potable drinking water?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOH-
ANTY): (a) Yes, Sir.

2g Oral Answers

(b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(c) During the Sixth Plan, the effort will be to cover all the indentifie problem villages with atleast one source of safe potable water available throughout the year.

Statement
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S. Mo. Name of District No. of problem,
villages

remaining
to be

provided
with water
supply ax

on 31-3-80

1 2

1. Sagar 7 I6

2 . Chhaterpur 397

3. Panna 293

4- Damoh 4 l4

5. Tikamgarh 393

6. Jabalpur 1108

7- Narsingpur 206

8. Balaghat 802

9. Mandla 9 1 /

10. Snoj 646

11. Chindwara 658

12. Raipur 747

13. Rajnandgaon 57£

14. Durg 534

15. Jagclalpur 379

16. Bilaspur 1273

17- Surguja 1045

18. Raigarh 507

19. Rewa 663

20. Satna 839

21. Shahdol 805
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1 2

22. Sidhi

23. Gwalior

24- Datia

25. Morena

26. Bhind

27. Guna

18. Shibpuri

29. Indore

30. D har

31. Jhabua

32. Khti'gonc

33. Khanciawa

34. Ujjain

35. Railam

36. Mancbour

37- Dcwis

38. Sliajapur

39. Vid’sha

40. Hoshangabad . 497

41. Jktul . 5] 5

42. Bhoral . 93

43. Raiscn . . 426

4A- Raje;arli . . 633

45. Sehore . 364

46. B istar . . 5] 5

TOTAt. -4944

Mote | Number o'’ problemges i<jen
in Madhya Pradnsh
was 14020. No distric
up is available.

SHRT KAMAL NATH: The Minister has laid an elaborate statement on the Table showing 46 districts and
.24944 problem villages. There is a footnote attached to it which says:

“Note Number of problem villages identified in Madhya Pradesh in 1971-72 was 14020”

This was the number in 1971-72.
As on 31-3.80, the number of these villages had gone upto 24944. This is an anomalous position. I do not understand it.

: "JTW TOT,
Wi-Siff £37 ^7 l”

SHRI KAMAL NATH: So, it seems that there is something wrong with the basis of classifying problem villages. I am sure the Minister and the Government must have some basis for evaluating these problem villages and how to solve this problem.
I would like to know from the Minister the basis of this evoluation. Is this the final list? May be ten years later he will produce another list which will show, that in 1982 the number of the problem villages was 24944 and now it is 30,000. I can
specifically say about Chindwara District which is my constituency, that this figures is not only wrong but wholly wrong. I would like to know the basis and the method of evaluation of these problem villages.

MR. SPEAKER: How can it be wholly wrong?

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
I have already said that in the year
1971-72 1.52 lakh jroblem villages
were identified. Subsequently more areas were brought to light.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: How? By astrological means?

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
Normally it would have been the effort of the Government of India to minimise the number of problem villages. But the fact remains that during the course of drought and all that, the State Governments come foreard with a statement that more villages were suffering from scarcity of water and so, they should be identified as problem villages. As a
m atter of fact, the basis has been stated in the answer itself that the problem village is that village where not even one source of safe potable water is available throughout the year. In the Sixth Plan, the number of those villages considered is
1.90 lakh, if I am correct. Under the 20-Point Programme which the Prime Minister has declared, this figure has gone upto 2.31 lakh.

So far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned, the number was 14020 in 1971-
72. We have covered 9600 villages approximately during this period. We have not yet received full report upto March. We are expecting that.
I would request the hon. Member to appreciate the problem in a realistic manner.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: I take his advice and appreciate the problem.
The problem is indeed very grave because he says that no final list has yet come. He is awaiting the final list.

MR. SPEAKER: Wait for next year.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: It seems that the villages which were not problem villages, are also becoming prob'.em villages because the source of drinking water during the course of the year dries up or fails. I think, people drinking water has to be given priority number one, as bad drinking water leads to infection and diseases.
And in turn, this leads to demand for more medical facilities and more public health centres. Considering its importance, I would specifically like to know whether this issue was taken up in the recent meeting of the Planning Commission in this background and whether it hag been given priority because potable water should essentially be priorty number one.
The Minister has said that ‘effort’ will be made to resolve his problem in the Sixth Five Year Plan. By ‘effort*
do-es he mean that a decision has been taken or by ‘effort’ does he mean that an effort will be made to take a decision.

MR. SPEAKER: Your time will be up and you will not be answered.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, it is a very important issue and I would request you to listen because this would also concern your constituency. So, I would request the Minister to assure the House that it would be given first priority, especially in the districts of Madhya Pradesh and this m atter will be taken up, if it has not already been taken up, in right earnest with the Planning Commission.

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTYr
Sir, the awareness of the Government is reflected in ' the Sixth Five Year Plan allocation of Rs. 2007 crores for drinking water purposes, where as the allocation in the Fifth Five Year Plan was around Es. 429 crores only. Secondly, the Government have already decided that within the Sixth Five Year Plan period we have to cover 2,31,000 villages and the Government is also aware of the additional financial implications involved therein.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: What about the assurance?

(In terruptons).

MR. SPEAKER: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTION

Joint-Venture Forest Plantation

*501 SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN
DEV: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to encourage entrepreneurs in setting up joint-venture forest plantation and create small productivity forests to improve the supply of raw materials;

(b) whether it is also proposed to review the existing legal measures for controlling deforestation;

(c) the other fiscal incentives proposed to be made available for forest plantation and the details thereof?

